Besides the sensitivity related to the risk adjustments applied, the sum-of-the-parts value-in-use is most sensitive to the WACC
and USD/SEK currency exchange rate. Thus, an increase in the WACC by 2% would result in a need of an impairment of SEK 33
million.  A decline in USD/SEK currency exchange rate of 10% would lead to an impairment of SEK 14 million.

NUEVOLUTION AB (PUBL) ANNUAL REPORT 2017 48

The company’s sum-of-the parts value-in-use is particularly sensitive to assumptions in respect of the Company’s ability to enter
into partnerships with pharmaceutical companies based on the small molecule drug discovery platform technology, Chemetics®.
Thus, the impairment model applies assumptions in respect of weighted average likelihood measured in % that the Company is
entering into collaboration agreements in respect of product candidates in pipeline and on the terms similar to past collaboration
agreements. While the Company expects to continue to enter into new partnership agreements, any delays or absence of such
partnerships will reduce the sum-of-the parts value-in-use and potentially give rise to impairment of the investment in Nuevolu-
tion A/S.

Impairment test Sensitivity

MSEK WACC USD/SEK

rNPV -2% +2% -10% +10%

Sum-of-the-parts 745 873 650 669 822

49 NUEVOLUTION AB (PUBL) ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Note 14: Property, plant and equipment

Group

TSEK

Other fixtures,
fittings, tool

and equipment
Leasehold

improvement Total
Cost at 1 July 2017 34,713 12,453 47,166
Exchange rate adjustment 679 259 938
Additions 883 704 1,587
Cost at 31 December 2017 36,275 13,416 49,691

Depreciation and impairment at 1 July 2017 29,700 11,928 41,628
Exchange rate adjustment 579 238 817
Depreciation and impairment for the period 845 61 906
Depreciation and impairment at 31 December 2017 31,124 12,227 43,351

Carrying amount at 31 December 2017 5,151 1,189 6,340
Carrying amount of leased tools and equipment 4,038 0 4,038

Depreciation and impairment expenses are recognized as follows:
Research and development expenses 845 35 880
Sales, general and administration expenses 0 26 26
Total depreciation and impairment expenses 845 61 906

Cost at 1 July 2016 38,207 12,118 50,325
Exchange rate adjustment 905 285 1,190
Additions 1,569 50 1,619
Disposals -5,968 0 -5,968
Cost at 30 June 2017 34,713 12,453 47,166

Depreciation and impairment at 1 July 2016 33,279 11,552 44,831
Exchange rate adjustment 792 270 1,062
Depreciation and impairment for the year 1,597 106 1,703
Disposals -5,968 0 -5,968
Depreciation and impairment at 30 June 2017 29,700 11,928 41,628

Carrying amount at 30 June 2017 5,013 525 5,538
Carrying amount of leased tools and equipment 4,266 0 4,266

Depreciation and impairment expenses are recognized as follows:
Research and development expenses 1,597 96 1,693
Sales, general and administration expenses 0 10 10
Total depreciation and impairment expenses 1,597 106 1,703

All assets are located in Denmark

NUEVOLUTION AB (PUBL) ANNUAL REPORT 2017 50

Accounting Policy
Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Leased tangible fixed assets qualifying for assets held under finance lease contracts are measured as acquired fixed assets. Man-
agement has assessed that the purchase option will be utilized.

Cost comprises the purchase price, costs directly allocated to the acquisition, and costs for preparation until the date when the
asset is available for use.

Cost of assets held under finance lease contracts are measured as the lower of fair value and the present value of future lease